including temperature related risks, wind related risks, mass related risks and water related risks. The assessments
indicated that Entra’s property portfolio had high resilience to these risks. Further details on the assessment are
included on pages 81–87 in this Annual Report.

Properties representing approximately 59 per cent of the market value of Entra’s properties are BREEAM certified.
Environment-friendly office properties are in high demand in the letting market and are also the most attractive
objects in the transaction market for commercial real estate. The appraisers monitor the transaction market closely,
and current transaction market trends support the assessment that the potential short to medium term adverse
effect on the market values of Entra’s property portfolio due to climate-related risks is limited. This can however
change over time as the cash flows for the investment properties to a greater extent may be affected by climate-
related risks in the medium to long term.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the effects on the market value of the management portfolio due to changes in a single
unobservable input variable as of 31.12.23.

Variable Change in assumption Value change (NOK million) EPRA LTV (%)

Required rate of return + 0.25% -3 521 60.3%

- 0.25% 3 904 54.2%

Exit yield + 0.25% -1 947 58.9%

- 0.25% 2 153 55.5%

Market rent (NOK/sqm) + 5.00% 2 968 54.9%

- 5.00% -2 968 59.8%

Operating costs (NOK/sqm) + NOK 25 per sqm -594 57.7%

- NOK 25 per sqm 594 56.7%

NPV CapEx (NOK/sqm) + NOK 100 per sqm -209 57.4%

- NOK 100 per sqm 202 57.1%

Inflation in 2025 + 1.00% 672 56.7%

- 1.00% -672 57.8%

Entra Annual Report 2023Entra Annual Report 2023

155155   Contents    |    This is Entra      Year in brief      The business      ESG      From the Boardroom      Financials      Appendices 

 ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

  Contents    |    This is Entra      Year in brief      The business      ESG      From the Boardroom      Financials      Appendices FinancialsFinancials    |   Consolidated financial statementsFinancials    |   Consolidated financial statements

There are interrelationships between these variables, and it should be expected that a change in one variable may